Finally by judgment and award dated 30.08.2024 

allowed the claim petition filed by the respondent claimant 

petitioners. The operative portion runs as follows : 

“It is, therefore, held that the claimant 

petitioners are entitled to get 

compensation of Rs.51,05,100/-(Rupees 

Fifty One Lakh Five Thousand and One 

Hundred) only with interest @  7.5 % per 

annum with effect from 08.07.2020 i.e. 

the date of filing of the claim petition till 

the date of actual payment. O.P. No.2 i.e. 

the Superintendent of Police, Gomati 

District, Tripura being the immediate 

controlling officer of the offending vehicle

[...]

awarded by Learned Tribunal below to the Registry of the High 

Court within a period of 2(two) months from the date of the 

judgment/order passed by this Court. Since the case is disposed 

of. So, the Registry be asked to release the deposited amount of 

Rs.27,66,824/-(Rupees Twenty Seven Lakhs Sixty Six Thousand 

Eight Hundred and Twenty Four) only to the respondent-claimant 

petitioners after observing all formalities, as no objection was 

raised by the appellants in course of hearing. The 

I.A.No.02/2025 accordingly stands disposed of and the present 

appeal also stands disposed of accordingly.